

SUSANA MARTINEZ Governor JOHN A. SANCHEZ Lieutenant Governor

## NEW MEXICO ENVIRONMENT DEPARTMENT

2905 Rodeo Park Drive East, Building 1 Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505-6303 Phone (505) 476-6000 Fax (505) 476-6030

www.nmenv.state.nm.us



RYAN FLYNN Cabinet Secretary BUTCH TONGATE Deputy Secretary

## CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

March 4, 2015

Jose R. Franco, Manager Carlsbad Field Office Department of Energy P.O. Box 3090 Carlsbad, New Mexico 88221-3090 Robert L. McQuinn, Project Manager Nuclear Waste Partnership LLC P.O. Box 2078 Carlsbad, New Mexico 88221-2078

RE:

CLASS 1 MODIFICATION, FEBRUARY 13, 2015 WIPP HAZARDOUS WASTE FACILITY PERMIT EPA I.D. NUMBER NM4890139088

Dear Messrs. Franco and McQuinn:

The New Mexico Environment Department (NMED) acknowledges receipt of a Class 1 Permit Modification Notification (Notification) to the WIPP Hazardous Waste Facility Permit (Permit). The Department of Energy's Carlsbad Field Office and Nuclear Waste Partnership LLC (collectively the Permittees) submitted the Notification in a letter dated February 13, 2015, and was received on February 19, 2015. The Notification contained two items: 1) Clarify the Date When Laboratory Procedures are Provided to NMED and 2) Add New Emergency Response Equipment.

NMED has reviewed and incorporated the modifications to the Permit. The modifications identified in the Notification are effective as requested by the Permittees under the conditions specified in 20.4.1.900 NMAC (incorporating 40 CFR §270.42(a)(1)). The current Permit can be found on the NMED HWB website.

Messrs. Franco and McQuinn March 4, 2015 Page 2

If you have any questions regarding this letter, please contact Ricardo Maestas at (505) 476-6050 or myself at (505) 476-6035.

Sincerely,

John E. Kieling

Chief

Hazardous Waste Bureau

cc:

K. Roberts, Director NMED RPD

R. Maestas, NMED HWB

S. Lucas-Kamat, NMED DOEOB

T. Peake, EPA ORIA

L. King, EPA Region 6

File: Red WIPP '15